

No. 11-262

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VIRGIL D. "GUS" REICHLER, JR.,  
DAN DOYLE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN HOWARDS,

---

*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF FBI AGENTS ASSOCIATION AND  
FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS  
ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

J. BRETT BUSBY  
*Counsel of Record*

J. MARK LITTLE

E. DEE MARTIN

JOSHUA C. ZIVE

Bracewell & Giuliani LLP

711 Louisiana, Ste. 2300

Houston, TX 77002

(713) 223-2300

Brett.Busby@bgllp.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The <i>Hartman</i> rationales apply with equal force to retaliatory arrest claims. ....	3
A. <i>Hartman</i> 's twin pillars support extending its rule to retaliatory arrest claims. ....	4
B. An additional consideration in <i>Hartman</i> , the presumption of regularity, also is present in the retaliatory arrest context. ....	7
II. Applying the <i>Hartman</i> rule to retaliatory arrest claims is in keeping with this Court's tradition of embracing objective rules for law enforcement conduct. ....	9
A. This Court has repeatedly applied bright-line rules to law enforcement conduct. ....	9
B. <i>Hartman</i> follows in this tradition, and so should this case. ....	14
III. Limiting the <i>Hartman</i> rule to retaliatory prosecution claims would have adverse consequences. ....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	7, 9
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	5, 9, 14
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964).....	10
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	12
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	11, 13
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	4, 7, 9, 11
<i>Greene v. Barber</i> , 310 F.3d 889 (6th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	passim
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	10
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991) (per curiam) .....	5, 13
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	13

<i>Posr v. Court Officer Shield No. 207</i> , 180 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , No. 11-208 (U.S. Jan. 23, 2012) (per curiam).....	9, 10
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	13
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	4
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	7, 9
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	8, 9
